The net proceeds from this offering, after deducting underwriting discounts and estimated expenses, will be approximately $595,700,000. We intend to use
these net proceeds for general corporate purposes including repayment of our outstanding borrowings under our revolving credit facility and repurchase of our
outstanding common stock pursuant to our stock repurchase program.

13

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table presents the consolidated capitalization of Willis Group Holdings Limited as of December 31, 2006 and as of December 31, 2006 on an
as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of the notes offered by this prospectus supplement.

   You should read this table in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2006 and the related notes and
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" incorporated by reference from our Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2006. The as adjusted data does not give effect to the potential application of the net proceeds of this offering to repay amounts
outstanding under our revolving credit facility or to repurchase our common stock.

As of
December 31, 2006

As Adjusted, As of
December 31, 2006

($ in millions)

Debt:
Senior credit facility, revolving facility(1)  $ 200 $ 200
5.125% Senior Notes due 2010   250  250
5.625% Senior Notes due 2015   350  350
   % Senior Notes due 2017   —  600

Total debt  $ 800 $ 1,400

Stockholders' equity:
Common shares, par value $0.000115 per share; 4,000 million shares authorized,
153,002,802 shares issued and outstanding   —  —
Additional paid-in capital   388  388
Retained earnings   1,250  1,250
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax   (178)  (178)
Treasury stock, at cost, 165,979 shares   (6)  (6)
Total stockholders' equity   1,454  1,454

Total capitalization  $ 2,254 $ 2,854

(1) $300 million was available under our revolving credit facility as of December 31, 2006. As of December 31, 2006, we had drawn $200 million under this
facility, bearing an interest rate of LIBOR plus 0.375 percent. Willis North America Inc., the borrower under the senior credit facility and the issuer of the
5.125% Senior Notes due 2010 and the 5.625% Senior Notes due 2015, will be the Issuer of the notes offered by this prospectus supplement.

14

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

   The following is a description of the particular terms of the notes offered pursuant to this prospectus supplement. This description supplements, and to the